506794827 07/30/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6841646

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.	07/23/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	COLUMBUS MCKINNON CORPORATION	
Street Address:	250 CROSSPOINT PARKWAY	
City:	GETZVILLE	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	14068	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number		
Patent Number:	7213778		
Patent Number:	9372032		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (215)656-2498

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 215-656-3381

Email: pto.phil@dlapiper.com

Correspondent Name: IP GROUP OF DLA PIPER LLP (US)

Address Line 1: ONE LIBERTY PLACE

Address Line 2: 1650 MARKET ST. SUITE 5000

Address Line 4: PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	374493-028560 T. RASPA	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	WILLIAM L. BARTOW	
SIGNATURE:	/williamlbartow/	
DATE SIGNED:	07/30/2021	

Total Attachments: 5

source=CMCO-JPM - Patent Release#page1.tif source=CMCO-JPM - Patent Release#page2.tif source=CMCO-JPM - Patent Release#page3.tif source=CMCO-JPM - Patent Release#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 057047 FRAME: 0015

506794827

source=CMCO-JPM - Patent Release#page5.tif

Termination and Release of Patent Security Interest

This **Termination and Release of Patent Security Interest** (the "<u>Patent Release</u>"), dated as of July 23, 2021 (the "<u>Effective Date</u>"), is made by JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Administrative Agent (the "<u>Agent</u>") in favor of COLUMBUS MCKINNON CORPORATION, a New York corporation (the "<u>Grantor</u>"). Grantor and Agent are sometimes referred herein as each a "<u>Party</u>" and, collectively, the "<u>Parties</u>."

WHEREAS, Grantor and Industrial Shredders LLC, a Florida limited liability company ("Industrial Shredders") entered into that certain Assignment of Patents and Patent Applications, dated as of December 28, 2018 (the "Patent Assignment"), pursuant to which Grantor sold, assigned, transferred and conveyed to Industrial Shredders all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to certain Patents, including the patents set forth on Schedule A, attached hereto, including all foreign rights related to such patents (such scheduled Patents, the "Assigned Patents"). The Patent Assignment was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 15, 2019 at patent assignment Reel/Frame 048002/0700.

WHEREAS, the Grantor and Agent, among others, entered into (i) that certain Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, dated as of May 14, 2021 (as amended, restated or modified, the "Credit Agreement"), (ii) that certain U.S. Security Agreement dated as of April 7, 2021 (as amended, restated or modified, the "U.S. Security Agreement"), and (iii) that certain Grant of Security Interest in Patent Rights, dated as of April 7, 2021 (as amended, restated or modified, the "Patent Security," and collectively with the Credit Agreement and U.S. Security Agreement, the "Security Agreements").

WHEREAS, the Patent Security was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 8, 2021 at patent assignment Reel/Frame 055861/0757.

WHEREAS, the Assigned Patents were inadvertently included in applicable schedules to the Patent Security. Because the Assigned Patents were transferred to Industrial Shredders pursuant to the Patent Assignment, the Grantor had no right, title or interest in the Assigned Patents at the time of entry into the Security Agreements. As a result, the Assigned Patents should not have been included in the security interest granted by the Company to the Agent under the Security Agreements (the "Security Interest") and should be removed from the Security Agreements.

WHEREAS, to the extent that Agent has a security interest in the Assigned Patents, effective as of the Effective Date, Agent agrees to fully terminate, discharge and release any such lien and security interest in the Assigned Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt, adequacy and legal sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by the Parties, Agent hereby agrees, for the benefit of Grantor, as follows:

 Defined Terms. Unless otherwise defined herein, capitalized terms defined in the Credit Agreement, U.S. Security Agreement or Patent Security, and used herein, have the

meaning given to them in the Credit Agreement, U.S. Security Agreement or Patent Security, as applicable.

- 2. Release of Security Interest. Without representation, warranty or recourse of any kind, the he Agent agrees to fully terminate, release and discharge, and hereby does fully terminate, release, and discharge, its lien and security interest in all of Grantor's present and future right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patents. For the avoidance of doubt, the Agent's Security Interest in all Collateral (as that term is defined in the Patent Security) other than the Assigned Patents shall remain in full force and effect.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Agent hereby authorizes Grantor to record this Patent Release with the USPTO. Agent hereby further agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts, in each case at Grantor's request and expense, as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the security interest in the Assigned Patents contemplated hereby.
- 4. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Patent Release may be executed in any number of counterparts and by the different Parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original, and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Patent Release electronically or by telecopy shall be as effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Patent Release.
- 5. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Patent Release will be binding on and shall inure to the benefit of the Parties hereto and their respective permitted successors and assigns.
- 6. <u>Severability</u>. Each provision of this Patent Release will be interpreted in such a manner as to be effective and valid under applicable law, but if any term or other provision of this Patent Release is held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable under applicable law, all other provisions of this Patent Release shall remain in full force and effect.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

EASTN183892553.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Patent Release to be duly executed by their authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.

GRAN	TOR:
COLU	MBUS MCKINNON CORPORATI
Ву:	Mar P. Dust
Name:	(N 27 / 100 / 27 / 100 / 27
Title:	UPFINAL + CEC
agen Jpmo	T: RGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.
Ву:	
Name:	
Title:	

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Patent Release to be duly executed by their authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.

GRAN	TOR:
COLU	MBUS MCKINNON CORPORATION
By:	
Name:	
Title:	
AGEN	T:
JPMO	RGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.
By:	<u>augu</u>
Name:	<u> Ridth C. Maria</u>
Title:	<u> A/Waiza/Offia/</u>

SCHEDULE A

Assigned Patents

Country	Title	Application No.	Filing Date	Registration No.	Registration Date
US	Tire size reduction/wire separation system	11/006,270	12/7/2004	7,213,778	5/8/2007
US	Cooling apparatus used in recycling scrap tires	13/317,867	10/31/2011	9,372,032	6/21/2016

EAST\183892553.2

RECORDED: 07/30/2021